On March 21, 2006, the Company received debt financing in the aggregate amount of $100,000 from Hane Petri and
Jospeh Panico. The principal and interest of 12% per annum is due on June 21, 2006. The note carries a default rate
of 18% per annum. In addition, the Company will issue an aggregate of 25,000 restricted common stock to Petri and
Panico as debt issuance costs.

F-25

Edgar Filing: POKER MAGIC INC - Form 10-K

74

BIOMETRX, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
(A Development Stage Company)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(restated)

NOTE 10 - RESTATEMENT

The Company previously issued December 31, 2005 consolidated financial statements which have been restated to
reflect the following changes: (i) penalty shares issued and valued at $629,000 that were originally charged to
additional paid-in capital have been charged to operations; (ii) common stock purchase options and warrants that
were originally deferred have been charged to operations for a net charge of $222,500; (iii) a settlement of threatened
litigation has been accrued and charged to operations in the amount of $368,750. The following schedule provides
disclosure of the effects of the restatement.

December 31,
2005

December 31,
2005

as previously
reported as corrected  Change

Total Assets $ 531,291 $ 531,291 $ -

Total Liabilities $ 793,669 $ 1,162,419 $ 368,750

Total Stockholders’ Deficit $ ( 262,378) $ ( 631,128) $ ( 368,750)

For the Year
Ended

For the Year
Ended

December 31,
2005

December 31,
2005

as previously
reported as corrected Change

Net Loss $ (10,953,719) $ (12,173,969) $ (1,220,250)

Loss Per Common Share $ ( 2.72) $ ( 3.02) $ ( .30)

F-26

In addition, the Company believes there were no reportable events as defined in Item 304(a)(1)(iv)(B) of Regulation
S-B.

The Company provided M&K with a copy of the foregoing statements and requested that M&K provide it with a
letter addressed to the Securities and Exchange Commission stating whether it agrees with the foregoing statements.
A copy of M&K’s letter, dated April 25, 2005, was filed as Exhibit 16.1 to Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the
SEC on April 25, 2005.

Item 8A. Controls and Procedures.

Edgar Filing: POKER MAGIC INC - Form 10-K